

**RECEIVED**

**10-09-2015**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I**

---

SCOTT SMITH,

Plaintiff-Respondent-  
Cross-Appellant,

ALPHA CARGO TECHNOLOGY, LLC,

Plaintiff,

Appeal Case No.: 2015-AP-207

v.

GREG KLEYNERMAN,

Defendant-Appellant-  
Cross-Respondent,

RED FLAG CARGO SECURITY SYSTEMS, LLC,

Defendant.

---

**COMBINED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AND  
CROSS-APPELLANT SCOTT SMITH**

---

---

**Appeal from Final Order Entered December 16, 2014 in Milwaukee  
County Circuit Court, Case No. 2011CV18551,  
Honorable Pedro Colon, Presiding**

---

HANSEN REYNOLDS DICKINSON CRUEGER LLC  
Timothy M. Hansen, Bar No. 1044430  
Andrew J. Kramer, Bar No. 1055182  
James B. Barton, Bar No. 1068900  
Danielle M. Nardick, Bar No. 1097696  
316 N. Milwaukee St., Ste. 200  
Milwaukee, WI 53202

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I

---

SCOTT SMITH,

Plaintiff-Respondent-  
Cross-Appellant,

ALPHA CARGO TECHNOLOGY, LLC,

Plaintiff,

Appeal Case No.: 2015-AP-0207

v.

GREG KLEYNERMAN,

Defendant-Appellant-  
Cross-Respondent,

RED FLAG CARGO SECURITY SYSTEMS, LLC,

Defendant.

---

**RESPONDENT SCOTT SMITH'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

---

**Appeal from Final Order Entered December 16, 2014 in  
Milwaukee County Circuit Court, Case No. 2011CV18551,  
Honorable Pedro Colon, Presiding**

---

HANSEN REYNOLDS DICKINSON CRUEGER LLC  
Timothy M. Hansen, Bar No. 1044430  
Andrew J. Kramer, Bar No. 1055182  
James B. Barton, Bar No. 1068900  
Danielle M. Nardick, Bar No. 1097696  
316 N. Milwaukee St., Ste. 200  
Milwaukee, WI 53202

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page No.</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. KLEYNERMAN OWED SMITH A FIDUCIARY DUTY TO ACT IN FURTHERANCE OF SMITH'S INTERESTS.....	17
II. KLEYNERMAN BREACHED HIS FIDUCIARY DUTY TO SMITH.....	28
III. SMITH'S BREACH OF FIDUCIARY CLAIM WAS TIMELY ASSERTED.....	31
IV. SMITH HAS STANDING TO RECOVER THE DAMAGES THAT THE JURY AWARDED. ....	40
V. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL TO ESTABLISH THAT SMITH SUFFERED \$499,000 IN DAMAGES BECAUSE OF KLEYNERMAN'S BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY. ....	44

CONCLUSION.....53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Beal v. Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 962 (W.D. Wis. 2013) .....	39
<i>Bros. v. Winstead</i> , 129 So. 3d 906 (Miss. 2014) .....	28
<i>Bushi v. Sage Health Care, PLLC</i> , 203 P.3d 694 (Idaho 2009) .....	27
<i>Davis v. Dorsey</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (M.D. Ala. 2007) .....	44
<i>Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC</i> , 62 A.3d 649 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	23, 25
<i>Fiederlein v. Boutselis</i> , 952 N.E.2d 847 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011) .....	28
<i>Griffin v. Jones</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 711(W.D.K.Y. 2013) .....	27
<i>In re Morton’s Restaurant Group Inc. S’holder’s Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	24
<i>In re Phillips</i> , 185 B.R. 121 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	43
<i>Jorgensen v. Water Works, Inc. (Jorgensen I)</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 761, 582 N.W.2d 98 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	40
<i>Jorgensen v. Water Works, Inc. (Jorgensen II)</i> , 2001 WI App 135, 246 Wis. 2d 614, 630 N.W.2d 230 .....	1, 42, 43
<i>Kumbo Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	51

<i>Macsesti v. Becker</i> , 237 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	52
<i>McConnell v. Hunt Sports Ent.</i> , 725 N.E.2d 1193 (Ohio 1999).....	28
<i>Noakes v. Schoenborn</i> , 841 P.2d 682 (Or. App. 1992) .....	44
<i>Pro-Pac, Inc. v. WOW Logistics Co.</i> , 721 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>Salm v. Feldstein</i> , 20 A.D.3d 469, 799 N.Y.S.2d 104 (2005).....	28
<i>Steelman v. Mallory</i> , 716 P.2d 1282 (Idaho 1986).....	43
<i>Sugarman v. Sugarman</i> , 797 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1986).....	40
<i>United States v. Jasin</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	52
<i>Wenzel v. Mathies</i> , 542 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996) .....	44

**Wisconsin Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 809.23.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 893.57.....	2, 31
Wis. Stat. § 178.17.....	26
Wis. Stat. § 178.18.....	26
Wis. Stat. § 183.0401.....	19
Wis. Stat. § 183.0402.....	26
Wis. Stat. § 183.0404.....	24
Wis. Stat. § 183.0405.....	26
Wis. Stat. § 183.0702.....	19
Wis. Stat. § 805.13(3).....	34



Wis. Stat. § 805.17(2).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1).....	49

**Wisconsin Cases**

<i>Alexopoulos v. Dakouras</i> , 48 Wis. 2d 32, 179 N.W.2d 836 (1970).....	20
<i>Ash Park, LLC v. Alexander &amp; Bishop, Ltd.</i> , 2015 WI 65, 363 Wis. 2d 699, 866 N.W.2d 679.....	20
<i>Berner Cheese v. Krug</i> , 2008 WI 95, 312 Wis. 2d 251, 752 N.W.2d 800.....	48, 49
<i>Best Price Plumbing, Inc. v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 2012 WI 44, 340 Wis. 2d 307 .....	34
<i>Cnty. Nat. Bank v. Med. Ben. Adm'rs, LLC</i> , 2001 WI App 98, 242 Wis. 2d 626, 626 N.W.2d 340.....	45
<i>Dakter v. Cavallino</i> , 2014 WI App 112, 358 Wis. 2d 434, 856 N.W.2d 523, <i>aff'd</i> , 2015 WI 67, 363 Wis. 2d 738, 866 N.W.2d 656.....	3
<i>Dick &amp; Reuteman Co. v. Doherty Realty Co.</i> , 16 Wis. 2d 342, 114 N.W.2d 475 (1962).....	43
<i>Estate of Sheppard ex rel. McMorrow v. Specht</i> , 2012 WI App 124, 344 Wis. 2d 696, 824 N.W.2d 907.....	28
<i>Gottsacker v. Monnier</i> , 2005 WI 69, 281 Wis. 2d 361, 697 N.W.2d 436.....	25, 27
<i>Grognet v. Fox Valley Trucking Serv.</i> , 45 Wis. 2d 235, 172 N.W.2d 812 (1969).....	22
<i>Gumz v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 2007 WI 135, 305 Wis. 2d 263 .....	33

<i>Hicks v. Nunnery</i> , 2002 WI App 87, 253 Wis. 2d 721, 643 N.W.2d 809.....	4
<i>In re Selenske</i> , 103 B.R. 200 (1989).....	25
<i>John Doe 1 v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee</i> , 2007 WI 95, 303 Wis. 2d 34, 734 N.W.2d 827.....	3, 33
<i>Jolin v. Oster</i> , 55 Wis. 2d 199, 198 N.W.2d 639 (1972).....	25
<i>Knudson v. George</i> , 157 Wis. 520, 147 N.W. 1003 (1914) .....	25
<i>Lane v. Sharp Packaging Sys., Inc.</i> , 2002 WI 28, 251 Wis. 2d 68, 640 N.W.2d 788.....	23
<i>Lang v. Lowe</i> , 2012 WI App 94, 344 Wis. 2d 49, 820 N.W.2d 494. ....	2
<i>Ludyjan v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 2008 WI App 41, 308 Wis. 2d 398, 474 N.W.2d 745.....	43
<i>Matter of Vorel's Estate</i> , 105 Wis. 2d 112, 312 N.W.2d 850 (Ct. App. 1981).....	18
<i>Notz v. Everett Smith Group, Ltd.</i> , 2009 WI 30, 316 Wis.2d 640, 764 N.W.2d 904.....	41, 42
<i>Park Bank v. Westburg</i> , 2013 WI 57, 348 Wis. 2d 409, 832 N.W.2d 539.....	40
<i>Pederson v. Johnson</i> , 169 Wis. 320, 172 N.W. 723 (1919).....	45
<i>Praefke v. Am. Enter. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 WI App 235, 257 Wis. 2d 637, 655 N.W.2d 456.....	18, 19, 20

<i>Pritzlaff v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee,</i> 194 Wis. 2d 302, 533 N.W.2d 780 (1995).....	36
<i>Prod. Credit Ass'n of Lancaster v. Croft,</i> 143 Wis. 2d 746, 423 N.W.2d 544 (Ct. App. 1988).....	17
<i>Production Credit Ass'n of W. Cent. Wis. v. Vodak,</i> 150 Wis. 2d 294, 441 N.W.2d 338 (Ct. App. 1989).....	38
<i>Richards v. Mendivil,</i> 200 Wis. 2d 665, 548 N.W.2d 85 (Ct. App. 1996).....	44
<i>Ritchie v. Clappier,</i> 109 Wis. 2d 399, 326 N.W.2d 131 (Ct. App. 1982).....	36
<i>Rupp v. Travelers Indem. Co.,</i> 17 Wis.2d 16, 115 N.W.2d 612 (1962).....	53
<i>Seifert ex rel. Scoptur v. Balink,</i> 2015 WI App 59, --- N.W.2d ----.....	50
<i>Sporleder v. Gonis,</i> 68 Wis. 2d 554, 229 N.W.2d 602 (1975).....	48, 49
<i>State v. Abbott Labs.,</i> 2012 WI 62, 341 Wis. 2d 510, 816 N.W.2d 145.....	4, 45, 53
<i>State v. Huebner,</i> 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727.....	32
<i>State v. Ndina,</i> 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.....	31, 32
<i>State v. Shah,</i> 134 Wis. 2d 246, 397 N.W.2d 492 (1986).....	34
<i>Strong v. Brushafer,</i> 185 Wis. 2d 812, 519 N.W.2d 668 (Ct. App. 1994).....	33

<i>Tamminen v. Aetna Ca. &amp; Sur. Co.,</i> 109 Wis. 2d 536, 327 N.W.2d 55 (1982).....	38
<i>Weber v. Chicago and Northwestern Transp. Co.,</i> 191 Wis. 2d 626, 530 N.W.2d 25 (Ct. App. 1995). .....	44
<i>Weiss v. United Fire &amp; Cas. Co.,</i> 197 Wis. 2d 365, 541 N.W.2d 753 (1995).....	50
<i>White Knight Commercial Funding, LLC v. Trewin,</i> 2015 WL 5725181 (Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2015).....	38
<i>Williams v. Rank &amp; Son Buick, Inc.,</i> 44 Wis. 2d 239, 170 N.W.2d 807(1969).....	36
<i>Yates v. Holt-Smith,</i> 2009 WI App 79, 319 Wis. 2d 756, 768 N.W.2d 213.....	1
